
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

A STUDY ON SMARTPHONE ADDICTION AMONG 

SECONDARY STUDENTS : A CASE STUDY IN SMK HAMZAH, 

MACHANG,KELANTAN 

NABILAH BINTI ISMAIL 

NURUL ASYIQIN BINTI MOHD ADNAN 

SITI NUR MADIHAH BINTI MOHD AMIN 

(2016729855) 

(2016340935) 

(2016537935) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

Lately, smartphone addiction among high school students are worrying. This study 
aimed to identify the most contributing factor of smartphone addicts among secondary 
school students in Machang, Kelantan based on gender, parent income and duration of 
smartphone used. This issue is selected because young people are now addicted to 
smartphone, especially students. The phenomena will lead the student to become 
addicted to it, affecting the students' academic performance, daily activities, and health 
of the students. A structured questionnaire was used to gather data from the students. 

A total of 300 questionnaires were administered to both female and male students in 
Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan (SMK) Machang. Descriptive analysis and ordinal 
logistic regression were used for data analysis in this study. According to Smartphone 
Addiction Scale score, 105 (35%) were classified as likely smartphone addiction. 
Gender and duration of smartphone used were the contributing factors of smartphone 
addiction among students. Even so, the most contributing factor is the duration of 
smartphone used. This study suggests that students should reduce the intense use of a 
smartphone for smoothly doing their daily-life activities. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, our team feel grateful to the almighty god for giving us all the grace that we 
need to pursue this study until the end. We owe heartfelt gratitude to UiTM for giving 
us this great opportunity to undergo this course. In this section we would like to give a 
special thanks to all who participate and provides us immense help in guiding us during 
the journey to complete this final year project. Also thanks to those who helps in giving 

great idea and inspiration through ups and downs. 

We also would like to express our sincere thanks to our supervisor, Madam Zaitul Anna 
Melisa Bt. Mohd Yasin whose has given her full effort in guiding our team in achieving 
our goals to complete this final year project as well as her encouragement and positive 
vibes to maintain our progress in track. We would like to appreciate the guidance given 
by other lecturer as well as panel in giving positive comments and tips which helps our 
team to improve the weakness. Special thanks to Dr. Wan Zumusni Bt. Wan Mustapha 
in giving cooperation to help our team going through our drafts and suggesting areas 
for improvement from language aspect. 

Besides that, we would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation to our parents 
for giving moral support and positive vibes to complete this final year project. Next, 
special thanks to teachers from Sekolah Menengah Hamzah Machang, Kelantan for 
giving full cooperation and help us manage the students in order to collect the data. 
Without them this final year project cannot be accomplished as their data is very 
important in order to achieve our objective of study. 

Last but not least, gratitude to all the teammates who always giving best cooperation 
and meaningful experience throughout the journey to complete this final year project. 

The teammates also helped each other to finish this work within a limited time frame. 
Despite facing many obstacles, the teammates always giving morale support and 
sacrifice the time and money during the process in completing the work. 

11 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

CHAPTER 1: 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

INTRODUCTION 

l.l

l.2

1.3 

1.4 

l.5

l.6

1.7 

Background of Study 

Problem Statement 

Research Objectives 

Research Questions 

Research Hypothesis 

Scope and Limitation of Study 

Significance of Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Introduction 

Smartphone Addiction 

Gender 

Parent's Income 

Duration of Smartphone Used 

Awareness of Smartphone Hazard 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Design 

3.3 Population and Sample 

3.4 Sampling Method 

3 .5 Research Instrument 

3.6 Reliability of The Questionnaires 

3.7 Data Collection Methods 
3.8 Theoretical Framework 

3.9 Method of Analysis 

3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis 
3.9.2 Ordinal Logistic Regression 

3.9.2.1 Pseudo-R-Squared 

3.9.2.2 The Parameter Estimates 

3.10 Summary of Analysis Method 

Ill 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

V 

vi 

vii 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

8 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

17 

17 

17 

18 

19 
20 

22 

22 
24 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

RES UL TS AND DISCUSSIONS 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

Introduction 

Descriptive Analysis 

The Percentage of Awareness on Smartphone 

Hazard 

Ordinal Logistic Regression 

4.4.1 Pseudo R-Squared 

4.4.2 Parameter Estimates 
The Most Contributing Factor 

Conclusion 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMEND A TIO NS 

5.1 

5.2 

Conclusions 

Recommendations 

IV 

25 

25 

28 

29 

29 

29 

31 

31 

32 

34 

35 

39 


