UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON SMARTPHONE ADDICTION AMONG SECONDARY STUDENTS : A CASE STUDY IN SMK HAMZAH, MACHANG, KELANTAN

NABILAH BINTI ISMAIL(2016729855)NURUL ASYIQIN BINTI MOHD ADNAN(2016340935)SITI NUR MADIHAH BINTI MOHD AMIN(2016537935)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Lately, smartphone addiction among high school students are worrying. This study aimed to identify the most contributing factor of smartphone addicts among secondary school students in Machang, Kelantan based on gender, parent income and duration of smartphone used. This issue is selected because young people are now addicted to smartphone, especially students. The phenomena will lead the student to become addicted to it, affecting the students' academic performance, daily activities, and health of the students. A structured questionnaire was used to gather data from the students in Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan (SMK) Machang. Descriptive analysis and ordinal logistic regression were used for data analysis in this study. According to Smartphone Addiction Scale score, 105 (35%) were classified as likely smartphone addiction. Gender and duration of smartphone used were the contributing factors of smartphone addiction of smartphone used. This study suggests that students should reduce the intense use of a smartphone for smoothly doing their daily-life activities.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, our team feel grateful to the almighty god for giving us all the grace that we need to pursue this study until the end. We owe heartfelt gratitude to UiTM for giving us this great opportunity to undergo this course. In this section we would like to give a special thanks to all who participate and provides us immense help in guiding us during the journey to complete this final year project. Also thanks to those who helps in giving great idea and inspiration through ups and downs.

We also would like to express our sincere thanks to our supervisor, Madam Zaitul Anna Melisa Bt. Mohd Yasin whose has given her full effort in guiding our team in achieving our goals to complete this final year project as well as her encouragement and positive vibes to maintain our progress in track. We would like to appreciate the guidance given by other lecturer as well as panel in giving positive comments and tips which helps our team to improve the weakness. Special thanks to Dr. Wan Zumusni Bt. Wan Mustapha in giving cooperation to help our team going through our drafts and suggesting areas for improvement from language aspect.

Besides that, we would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation to our parents for giving moral support and positive vibes to complete this final year project. Next, special thanks to teachers from Sekolah Menengah Hamzah Machang, Kelantan for giving full cooperation and help us manage the students in order to collect the data. Without them this final year project cannot be accomplished as their data is very important in order to achieve our objective of study.

Last but not least, gratitude to all the teammates who always giving best cooperation and meaningful experience throughout the journey to complete this final year project. The teammates also helped each other to finish this work within a limited time frame. Despite facing many obstacles, the teammates always giving morale support and sacrifice the time and money during the process in completing the work.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC		PAG	GE
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEGEN	AENT	i	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES	6		v
LIST OF FIGURE	S		vi
LIST OF APPENI	DICES		vii
CHAPTER 1:	INTR	RODUCTION	
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Problem Statement Research Objectives Research Questions Research Hypothesis Scope and Limitation of Study	1 5 5 6 6
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6	Smartphone Addiction Gender Parent's Income Duration of Smartphone Used	8 9 10 11 12
CHAPTER 3:	MET	HODOLOGY	
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9	Research Design Population and Sample Sampling Method Research Instrument Reliability of The Questionnaires Data Collection Methods Theoretical Framework Method of Analysis 3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis 3.9.2 Ordinal Logistic Regression 3.9.2.1 Pseudo-R-Squared 3.9.2.2 The Parameter Estimates	13 13 14 14 15 17 17 17 18 19 20 22 22 22
	3.10	Summary of Analysis Method	24

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Introduction	25
4.2	Descriptive Analysis	25
4.3	The Percentage of Awareness on Smartphone	
	Hazard	28
4.4	Ordinal Logistic Regression	29
	4.4.1 Pseudo R-Squared	29
	4.4.2 Parameter Estimates	29
4.5	The Most Contributing Factor	31
4.6	Conclusion	31

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusions	32
5.2	Recommendations	34

REFERENCES	35
APPENDICES	39